
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mr CW Boothby
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr C Ladkin
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 04 September 2017

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Abusive or aggressive behaviour

We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press 
and public are permitted to film and report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to 
film the meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 01455 255879 or 
email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to make arrangements so we can ensure you 
are seated in a suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how we may 
accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  12 SEPTEMBER 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2017.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Head of Planning to report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous 
meeting.

7.  17/00353/FUL - 115 HIGH STREET, EARL SHILTON (Pages 5 - 12)

Application for change of use of first floor to 3 no. apartments and ground floor to mixed 
retail and café use. 

8.  17/00574/FUL - 1 BEACON VIEW, BAGWORTH, COALVILLE (Pages 13 - 20)

Application for erection of a 2.5 Storey Dwelling and associated Garage.

9.  17/00751/FUL - THE HUTCH, BROAD LANE, STANTON UNDER BARDON (Pages 21 - 
28)

Application for erection of a new dwelling to replace a former livestock building.

10.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 29 - 32)

Planning Appeal Progress Report.

11.  MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE (Pages 33 - 38)

To provide an update to Planning Committee on a number of major schemes in the 
Borough that are currently being proposed or implemented.

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-34 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

15 AUGUST 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mrs GAW Cope), Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr SL Rooney was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith

93 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Cope and 
Smith, with the substitution of Councillor Bill for Councillor Cope authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10.

94 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ward declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in application 
17/00484/FUL as the land was adjacent to his property.

Councillor Hollick declared a pecuniary interest in application 17/00521/HOU as the 
applicant.

Councillors Bill, Crooks, Hodgkins, Taylor and Witherford declared personal interests 
which might lead to bias in application 17/00521/HOU as friends of the applicant.

96 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

All decisions had been issued.

97 17/00484/FUL - LABURNUM COTTAGE, HIGH STREET, STOKE GOLDING 

Application for demolition of garage and erection of five dwellings with access and 
provision of community orchard.

Having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias in this application, 
Councillor Ward left the meeting at 6.34pm.

Councillor Sutton took the chair at this juncture.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-35 -

Councillor Wright entered the meeting at 6.35pm.

In presenting the report, attention was drawn to the amended conditions in the late items.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to

(i) Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure provision of a 
community orchard / public open space and permanent future 
management and maintenance thereof;

(ii) The conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late items.

Councillor Ward returned to the meeting at 7.10pm and resumed the chair.

98 17/00521/HOU - 7 SHAW WOOD CLOSE, GROBY 

Application for two storey rear extension and conservatory.

Having declared a pecuniary interest in this application, Councillor Hollick left the 
meeting at 7.10pm. Councillors Bill, Crooks, Hodgkins, Taylor and Witherford also left 
the meeting at 7.10pm after having declared a personal interest which might lead to bias.

It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

Councillors Bill, Crooks, Hodgkins, Hollick, Taylor and Witherford returned to the meeting 
at 7.15pm.

99 16/01058/CONDIT - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

Application for variation of condition 1 of planning permission 16/00212/CONDIT to 
amend siting of plots 49 – 71 with associated substitution of house types.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Bill and unanimously

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to prior completion of a 
section 106 agreement and conditions as outlined in the officer’s report.

100 17/00130/FUL - LAND OFF HINCKLEY ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

Application for erection of one new dwelling and detached double garage.

On the motion of Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Kirby, it was unanimously

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to prior completion of a 
section 106 agreement and conditions as outlined in the officer’s report.

Page 2



-36 -

101 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received a progress update in relation to appeals. It was moved by Councillor 
Crooks, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.36 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 September 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00353/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Avtar Dhami 
Ward: Earl Shilton 
 
Site: 115 High Street Earl Shilton  
 
Proposal: Change of use of first floor to 3 no. apa rtments and ground floor to 

mixed retail and café use 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. The applicant proposes to convert the ground floor of the property from a carpet 
shop (A1 use class) to a general retail store with a café to the rear of the premises 
(A1 use class). In addition, it is proposed to convert the first floor from a gym (D2 
use class) into three flats (C3 use class). There would be no external alterations to 
the fro
[...]
a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

9.2. Officers have taken this into account and given due regard to this statutory duty in 
the consideration of this application.  The Committee must also ensure the same 
when determining this planning application. 

9.3. There are no known equality implications arising directly from this development. 
 

10. Conclusion 

10.1. The site is located within the settlement boundary of Earl Shilton, and therefore 
there is a presumption in favour of sustainable development in accordance with 
Policy DM1 of the SADMP. As discussed within the report; the proposal to use the 
ground floor for retail and as a café would not require planning permission. 

10.2. In regard to the conversion of the first floor for residential use; residential 
accommodation above properties in A1 use is common place in town centre and is 
supported through Policy DM22 of the SADMP.  The external elevational changes 
proposed to the premises would not adversely affect the character of the existing 
building or the character and amenity of the surrounding area and there would be 
no significantly adverse impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring 
properties as a result of the proposals. 

10.3. It is therefore considered subject to appropriate conditions that the development is 
in accordance with Policy DM1, DM10, DM17, DM18 and DM22 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

11.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

11.3. Conditions and Reasons  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The devel
[...]
. 

 

Page 12



Planning Committee 12 September 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00574/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Peter Seditas 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: 1 Beacon View Bagworth Coalville 
 
Proposal: Erection of a 2.5 Storey Dwelling and ass ociated Garage 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two and a half 
storey, detached dwelling and detached garage.  

2.2. Amended plans have been submitted during the assessment of this application 
relocating the dwelling to the western side of the site and reducing the depth of the 
dwelling. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Bagworth in a 
residential area. To the east of the site is Station Road which is fronted by dwellings 
of a variety ages and types with several of the dwellings’ gardens extending to the 
south of the application site. To the north and west of the site is a relatively recent 
residential development. The land slopes from the east down to the west. 

3.2. The application site comprises garden land associated with 1 Beacon View. The 
site is bounded by close boarded fencing with an overgrown landscaped area 
fronting onto Beacon View. 

4. Relevant Planning History  

07/01240/FUL Erection of one dwelling and 
double garage 

Approved 17.12.2007 

04/01259/FUL Erection of one dwelling Approved 27.01.2005 

03/01153/FUL Erection of two dwellings and 
detached garage 
 

Refused 03.12.2003 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The applic
[...]
Part 1 of Schedule 2 of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that order with or without 
modification) the roof of the dwelling hereby permitted shall not be extended 
or altered without the grant of planning permission for such development by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure there are no significant adverse impacts on neighbouring 
amenity resulting from overlooking to accord with Policy DM10 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
7. The proposed garage hereby permitted, shall be available for car parking at 

all times and shall be retained as such in perpetuity. 
 

Reason: To ensure sufficient off-street car parking provision for the occupiers 
of the dwelling to accord with Policy DM18 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. 

11.3. Notes to Applicant  

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

Page 20



Planning Committee 12 September 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00751/FUL 
Applicant: Mr George Chandler 
Ward: Markfield Stanton & Fieldhead 
 
Site: The Hutch  Broad Lane Stanton Under Bardon 
 
Proposal: Erection of a new dwelling to replace a f ormer livestock building 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission subject to the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single storey 
dwelling to replace a rural building following a failed conversion attempt.  

2.2. Construction works associated with the rebuild for a new dwelling have commenced 
following the fai
[...]
l be considered as part of the Local Plan 
review.

Land West of Hinckley

3.7 The development site covers an area of 44.04 hectares. The site is allocated in the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD for 850 dwellings, 
including 20% affordable housing, a local shop, a primary school, pedestrian access 
links across Normandy Way and appropriate provision of play and open space.

3.8 An outline planning application for the development of 850 homes including 20% 
affordable housing, 500m2 of retail units, a primary school, community facilities 
including sport pitches, parkland, children’s play areas, allotments, sustainable urban 
drainage systems, a new access from Normandy Way and associated infrastructure. 
on the site was submitted to the Council on 27 February 2015.

3.9 A full application for an element of the allocated site, phases 1 and 2 has been 
submitted. This application is for 260 dwellings, formal and informal public open 
space, a new access from Normandy Way and associated infrastructure including a 
sustainable urban drainage system. Both this and the outline applications were 
approved by Planning Committee 16th August 2016 subject to conditions and the 
completion of a Section 106. The final decision on the terms of the S106 agreement 
has been delegated to a group of six members. Work is at an advanced stage with 
concluding the Section 106 negotiations and a decision is due to be made in late 
summer 2017. 

Other Strategic Planning and Economic Development Updates

Town Centre Regeneration

3.10 The Council set out its high level ambition for the town centres in the Town Centre 
Vision document in October 2015. Work continues on bringing forward sites through 
discussions and meetings with various interested parties. 

3.11 The site of the former Leisure centre site at Trinity Lane has been marketed with 
interested parties submitting their proposals by 8 September 2017. These are 
currently being considered. 

Page 34



0
[...]
this assessment:

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner

Failure to provide a five year land 
supply. This leads to speculative 
unplanned housing developments plus 
additional costs incurred due to 
planning appeal process.

Proactive work to bring 
forward site allocations and 
maintain five year land 
supply 

KR

Non delivery of Sustainable Urban 
Extensions

Close working with 
developers and regular 
progress reviews.

NT

Page 36



06/16

10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 This Report provides an update on a number of schemes, several of which are the 
subject of separate reporting mechanisms within which equality and rural implications 
are considered.

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Stephen Meynell  01455 255775
Executive Member: Councillor M Surtees 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 17/00353/FUL - 115 High Street, Earl Shilton
	8 17/00574/FUL - 1 Beacon View, Bagworth, Coalville
	9 17/00751/FUL - The Hutch, Broad Lane, Stanton Under Bardon
	10 Appeals progress
	11 Major projects update



Minutes of the meeting


-47 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr CW Boothby, Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Miss DM Taylor and Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith

135 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

136 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

137 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that the decision on application 17/00521/HOU had been issued but the 
other three decisions made at the previous meeting were subject to legal agreements 
which were being drafted.

138 17/00574/FUL - 1 BEACON VIEW, BAGWORTH, COALVILLE 

Application for erection of a 2.5 storey dwelling and associated garage.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report, with power to determine the final detail of conditions 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development.

Councillor Taylor entered the meeting at 6.42pm.

139 17/00353/FUL - 115 HIGH STREET, EARL SHILTON 

Application for change of use of first floor to three apartments and ground floor to mixed 
retail and café use.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in 
the officer’s report and late items with powers to determine the final detail 
of the conditions delegated to the Head of Planning and Development.



-48 -

140 17/00751/FUL - THE HUTCH, BROAD LANE, STANTON UNDER BARDON 

It was noted that this application had been withdrawn.

141 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received a report which provided and update on several appeals since the 
previous meeting. It was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

142 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 

The committee received an update on major projects in the borough. The following 
points were raised:

 The legal agreement for Barwell SUE was in the final stages
 The issue of viability in relation to Earl Shilton SUE was ongoing
 The legal agreement relating to land west of Hinckley would be finalised following 

the conclusion of negotiations between the landowner and the developer
 There had been a public consultation in relation to the proposed new Aldi store 

on Hollier’s Walk and a planning application was expected in due course
 The Estates & Asset Management team was working on the former leisure centre 

site and the co-op site.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.03 pm)

CHAIRMAN


